

63CC NI ACT/79132/2024
HERO FINCORP LTD VS. MUHAMMADHUSEN

21.03.2025

All proceedings of this court shall be conducted via video conferencing.

Present:- Sh. Devender Baliyan, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

The present complaint has been filed under Section 25 of PASSA ACT.

Perusal of complaint shows that the present matter has been filed after 01.07.2024 and the same falls under Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sahita, 2023 (BNSS Act, 2023). As per proviso I of Section 223 of BNSS, it mandates issuance of notice to the proposed accused prior to taking cognizance.

Let notice be issued to the proposed accused qua the present complaint on filing of PF within 10 days through all permissible modes including speed post, Whatsapp and Email. Tracking report of notice sent through Speed post be placed on record on the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of proposed accused on 29.08.2025.

(NANDINI SHARMA)
JMFC (138-NI ACT) DIGITAL COURT-09,
SOUTH-WEST/DWARKA/NEW DELHI
21.03.2025